CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY, MISSOURI ("Owner")

ARMSTRONG PARK ALL-INCLUSIVE PLAYGROUND

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed Bids will be received by the City of Grain Valley at City Hall, 711 Main Street, Grain Valley, Missouri until **2:00 p.m. on <u>June 27, 2023</u>**. At said place and time, all Bids that have been duly received will be publicly opened and read aloud in the Lower Level Conference Room.

The Work is generally described as follows:

Armstrong Park All-Inclusive Playground

All Bids must be in accordance with the Bidding Documents, including, Drawings, Specifications, and Contract Documents on file at the Community Development Department, located in City Hall, 711 Main Street, Grain Valley, Missouri.

Copies of plans, specifications, bid documents, and other Contract Documents can be seen or purchased on-line at www.drexeltech.com in their eDistribution plan room, additional assistance is available at distribution@drexeltech.com. Information regarding this project can be found under the "Public Jobs" link on the website. Prospective bidders desiring the Contract Documents for use in preparing bids shall obtain a set of such documents from Drexel Technologies, 10840 West 86th Street, Lenexa, KS 66214, telephone number is 913-371-4430. Any questions regarding the project, plans, specification, or bid documents should be directed to Lamp Rynearson, (816) 361-0440.

Bids will be received on a unit price basis.

Each Bid shall be accompanied by a certified check, made payable to the City of Grain Valley, Missouri in an amount not less than 5% of the total Bid or by a Bid Bond with a Surety licensed to do business in the State of Missouri in the amount of 5% of the total Bid. This Security may be retained by the Owner until the Contract for the Project has been fully executed.

The Contractor and all subcontractors will be required to comply with all applicable Federal and State labor regulations including Equal Employment Opportunity, Nonsegregated Facilities, Minimum Wage Rates and Affirmative Action requirements. The City of Grain Valley hereby notifies all Bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any Contract entered into pursuant to this Advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit Bids without discrimination, regardless of race, color, or national origin in consideration for any award.

Wage rates paid for Work for this Project shall be at least equal to the prevailing wage rates as determined by the Division of Labor Standards of the State of Missouri.

The project contractor and each subcontractor shall require each on-site employee to complete the tenhour safety program required under Section 292.675, RSMo, within 30 days of beginning any of the work on the project if he or she has not previously completed the program or does not have documentation of having done so.

All bids are subject to the Buy Local/American policy and any other applicable purchasing statutes of the State of Missouri.

No bidder may withdraw its Bid within 90 days after the actual date of the opening of Bids. The City of Grain Valley, Missouri reserves the right to award the Contract by sections, to reject any or all Bids, and to waive any informalities or irregularities therein.

Owner: City of Grain Valley, Missouri

Date:

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

A pre-Bid conference will be held at City of Grain Valley, City Hall Lower Level Conference Room, 711 Main Street, Grain Valley, Missouri, 2:00 p.m. on June 15, 2023. Representatives of Owner and Professional will be present to discuss the Project. Bidders are encouraged to attend and participate in the conference. Professional will transmit to all prospective Bidders of record such Addenda as Professional considers necessary in response to questions arising at the conference. Oral statements may not be relied upon and will not be binding or legally effective.

All contractors that desire to have alternative playground equipment approved for bidding purposes shall submit materials in accordance with Section 32 33 01 by 5 p.m. June 12, 2023 to Richard J. Tuttle, P.E. - City Engineer in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.